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May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith

Chairman

Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development, and Reiated Agencies
Science, and Related Agencies

Committee on Appropriations

United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand

Ranking Member

Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development, and Related Agencies
Science, and Related Agencies

Committee on Appropriations

United States Senate

Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

| certify that neither | nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally
directed spending items that | have requested in the FY26 Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing
and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, consistent with the requirements of
paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which | have
requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

M L

M. Michael Rounds
United States Senator
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Rounds, Mike(R-SD) Transportation Housing and Urban Development
Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name

Douglas School District
#51-1

SD

South Dakota Department
of Transportation

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

Crow Creek Housing
Authority

Lead Community Center
Foundation

Lemmon Housing and
Redevelopment Commission
of the City of Lemmon

South Dakota Department
of Transportation

Magdalene Dakota

South Dakota Department
of Transportation

Rapid City Regional Airport
(RAP)

Black Hills Works, Inc.

Sioux Falls Regional Airport
(FSD)

Northeast South Dakota
Economic Corporation

South Dakota Department
of Transportation

Project Purpose

Construct a new elementary school to support the
mission of the B21

The planning and design phase of the City of Box
Elder's Regional Transportation Improvement Project
with a focus on the Highway 14/16 and Radar Hill
Road reconstruction.

Improvements on SD25

Construct housing for elderly, disabled, veterans and
homeless individuals.

Construct ten new housing units as part of a 60-unit
housing development on the Crow Creek Indian
Reservation

Construct a community center in Lead that will provide
services to support the community and the economic
growth of the area.

Assist in the development of four affordable,
ADA-compliant housing units for elderly residents.

Improvements to Northshore Drive: PCC Surfacing,
Grading, Storm Sewer, Curb & Gutter, Lighting, Water
Main, Sanitary, ROW, PE

Acquisition and rehabilitation of a home/facility for
women exiting the South Dakota Women's Prison in
Pierre, SD.

Reconstruction of SD44 in Charles Mix and Gregory
Counties.

Improve the ticketing, baggage makeup and security
checkpoint at Rapid City Regional Airport (RAP)

Modernize an older, full care group home for adults.

To provide five additional gates, associated hold rooms
and expand current hold rooms to accommodate
existing demand and the upgauging of aircraft at FSD.

Create a revolving loan fund for financing the
production of workforce housing in the state of South
Dakota

Reconstruct/improve the condition of 6.8 miles of BIA
Route 11.

Project Location

Box Elder SD

Box Elder SD

Clark County SD

Dewey and
Ziebach Counties
SD

Fort Thompson
sD

Lead SD

Lemmon SD

North Sioux City
SD

Pierre SD

Platte/Winner SD

Rapid City SD

Rapid City SD

Sioux Falls SD

Statewide SD

Ziebach County
sD

Amount
Requested
($000)

$42,000

$4,000

$20,000

$5,000

$3,000

$15,000

$1,516

$14,000

$829

$152,000

$30,000

$950

$30,000

$10,000

$5,754



