WWW.ROUNDS SENATE.GOV

United States Senate

WASHINGTON, DC 20510

COMMITTEES:

APPROPRIATIONS

ARMED SERVICES

BANKING, HOUSING, AND URBAN AFFAIRS

SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE

INDIAN AFFAIRS

May 15, 2025

The Honorable Cindy Hyde-Smith Chairman Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Science, and Related Agencies Committee on Appropriations United States Senate Washington, D.C. 20510 The Honorable Kirsten Gillibrand
Ranking Member
Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and
Urban Development, and Related Agencies
Science, and Related Agencies
Committee on Appropriations
United States Senate
Washington, D.C. 20510

Dear Chair Hyde-Smith and Ranking Member Gillibrand,

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has a pecuniary interest in any of the congressionally directed spending items that I have requested in the FY26 Subcommittee on Transportation, Housing and Urban Development, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, consistent with the requirements of paragraph 9 of Rule XLIV of the Standing Rules of the Senate. None of the entities for which I have requested congressionally directed spending are for-profit entities.

Sincerely,

M. Michael Rounds United States Senator

M. Miles form

Rounds, Mike(R-SD) Transportation Housing and Urban Development Congressionally Directed Spending Requests

Recipient Name	Project Purpose	Project Location	Amount Requested (\$000)
Douglas School District #51-1	Construct a new elementary school to support the mission of the B21	Box Elder SD	\$42,000
SD	The planning and design phase of the City of Box Elder's Regional Transportation Improvement Project with a focus on the Highway 14/16 and Radar Hill Road reconstruction.	Box Elder SD	\$4,000
South Dakota Department of Transportation	Improvements on SD25	Clark County SD	\$20,000
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe	Construct housing for elderly, disabled, veterans and homeless individuals.	Dewey and Ziebach Counties SD	\$5,000
Crow Creek Housing Authority	Construct ten new housing units as part of a 60-unit housing development on the Crow Creek Indian Reservation	Fort Thompson SD	\$3,000
Lead Community Center Foundation	Construct a community center in Lead that will provide services to support the community and the economic growth of the area.	Lead SD	\$15,000
Lemmon Housing and Redevelopment Commission of the City of Lemmon	Assist in the development of four affordable, ADA-compliant housing units for elderly residents.	Lemmon SD	\$1,516
South Dakota Department of Transportation	Improvements to Northshore Drive: PCC Surfacing, Grading, Storm Sewer, Curb & Gutter, Lighting, Water Main, Sanitary, ROW, PE	North Sioux City SD	\$14,000
Magdalene Dakota	Acquisition and rehabilitation of a home/facility for women exiting the South Dakota Women's Prison in Pierre, SD.	Pierre SD	\$829
South Dakota Department of Transportation	Reconstruction of SD44 in Charles Mix and Gregory Counties.	Platte/Winner SD	\$152,000
Rapid City Regional Airport (RAP)	Improve the ticketing, baggage makeup and security checkpoint at Rapid City Regional Airport (RAP)	Rapid City SD	\$30,000
Black Hills Works, Inc.	Modernize an older, full care group home for adults.	Rapid City SD	\$950
Sioux Falls Regional Airport (FSD)	To provide five additional gates, associated hold rooms and expand current hold rooms to accommodate existing demand and the upgauging of aircraft at FSD.	Sioux Falls SD	\$30,000
Northeast South Dakota Economic Corporation	Create a revolving loan fund for financing the production of workforce housing in the state of South Dakota	Statewide SD	\$10,000
South Dakota Department of Transportation	Reconstruct/improve the condition of 6.8 miles of BIA Route 11.	Ziebach County SD	\$5,754